
Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze Neighbourhood 
Partnership

Agenda

Date: Monday, 13 June 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Portway Rugby Centre, Portway, Sea Mills, BS9 2HS

1.  Welcome, Introductions and apologies (Pages 5 - 7)
See attached membership list

2.  Neighbourhood Partnership annual meeting report (election of Chair, Vice Chair, 
Neighbourhood Partnership and election of Chair, Vice Chair Neighbourhood 
Committee) (Pages 8 - 12)
Presenting officer: Andrew McGrath, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator

3.  Minutes of 7 March 2016 meeting (Pages 13 - 23)
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

4.  Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to indicate the relevant 
agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of interests should 
be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5.  Public Forum 

Public Document Pack



Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The detailed 
arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at the back of this agenda.  
Public Forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note 
that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the meeting.  For 
this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in this office at the latest by 5 pm 
on 7 June 2016. 

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the working day prior to 
the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission must be received in this office at 
the latest by 12.00 noon on 10 June 2016

6.  Wellbeing (Pages 24 - 27)
Presenting officer: Andrew Mc
[...]
Sperduty (Area 
Manager, Transport)   

1. Welcome and introductions, apologies for absence.

Apologies were received from Valerie Bishop, Peter Weeks, Sue 
Boyd, Councillor Peter Abraham and Councillor Clare Campion-
Smith.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



2. Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Partnership 
held on 7 December 2015

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. Declarations of interest 

Councillors Gollop and Morgan declared that they were members 
of ‘Friends of Downs and Avon Gorge’.

4. Public forum

Subject Name Number
Bristol Walking Alliance Councillor Glenise 

Morgan
1

Elections/status of NP’s Hilary Long 2

Statement 1 - The Partnership received a statement from 
Councillor Glenise Morgan requesting that the Neighbourhood 
Partnership become members of the Bristol Walking Alliance. 

Members felt that there were a number of issues that needed more 
investigation before deciding on this and was suggested that the 
Environment Working Group for further consideration.

On being put to the vote (9 for, 1 against) the Partnership agreed 
that this be referred to the Environment Working Group.  

Statement 2 – 

The Partnership received a statement about the desirability of 
holding ‘hustings’ to allow candidates in the forthcoming NP Ward 
representative elections, to address potential voters. 

Concern was expressed that this approach might deter voters and 
that a better option might be to find ways of improving awareness 
amongst the local population about the work of the Neighbourhood 
Partnership and considered options such as Facebook, Twitter, 
Instagram. The NP also felt that it was important to give greater 
publicity of the NP’s achievements too date. 

Mark Sperduty (Area Manager, Transport) offered to publish press 
releases in respect of highway schemes that had been completed 
as a result of the NP’s work. This was agreed and the NP also felt 

Page 14



tha
[...]
 members 
of the NP, elected by the Working Group. If a Working Group 
elect a Chair that is not a member of the NP then that person 
must offer themselves to be co-opted to the NP, which 
should be proposed for ratification by the NP at its next 
meeting following the election of the Working Group Chair. 
The NP also retains the right to remove the Chairs of any 
Working Group if it is deemed necessary to do so’;

2. TOR paragraph 13 (f) to now read ‘Interested residents may 
join the Working Groups, with the exception of the 
Governance WG and the Well Being panel. With regard to 
the Well Being panel there are seats reserved for Resident 
reps but these are limited and are subject to an election at 
the first meeting following the NP AGM’;

2. The reference to W-o-T (TOR paragraph 1), for name of new  
Partnership, be in full to read Westbury-on-Trym;

Page 18



3. On the recommendation 4 of the report the first sentence to 
be amended to read – ‘In the first year of the new 
boundaries, 1 Sea Mills rep (living within the NP3 part of Sea 
Mills) will be nominated rep on the NP’.

 
 7. Wellbeing

The Partnership received a report of the Neighbourhood 
Co-ordinator regarding the allocation and recommendations of the 
Wellbeing Panel. 

The Neighbourhood Committee Members present voted on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.

On being put to the vote it was unanimously –

Resolved - that the funding allocation as recommended by the 
Wellbeing Panel as set out below be approved –

Name How much
Requested

Discussion and 
Recommendation

Busy Bees 
Pre-school 
Group

£356.79 The NP is not allowed to 
pay salary support costs as 
originally requested. As an 
alternative 3 x Kindles with 
3 protective casings and 
memory cards were 
purchased instead.

Recommendation:  

Pay cost of £356.79 in full.  
Friends of 
Downs and 
Avon Gorge

£1,090.00 The Panel expressed 
concern that the volunteer 
figures are incorrect. As 
three NPs border the 
Downs, the panel
[...]
s and what the benefit 
would be
2.  What is the project’s 
start date?
3.  Where will the project be 
based?
4.  What proportion of the 

Page 21



Name How much
Requested

Discussion and 
Recommendation

project beneficiaries live in 
the HSBWOT NP area?

Afternote:  NPC contacted 
the applicant on 19th 
January 2016.  

Decision deferred

Further investigation 
required.

8. Neighbourhood Co-ordinator’s report

The Partnership considered a report of the Neighbourhood Co-
ordinator updating on various issues and for decision. 

Points raised/discussed – 

1. Date of Henleaze and Stoke Bishop Forums to be changed, 
Henleaze from 1/11/16 to 3/11/16 and Stoke Bishop from 
3/11/16 to 1/11/16;

2. NP City Wide Events - agreed NP should have 
input/contribute, Chair to invite members to participate;

3. Neighbourhood Plan – NP felt that updates was an officer 
responsibility and that reviews done by the Working Groups, 
and changes were required, must provide specific detail and 
not just refresh.

Resolved – that:- 

1. The brief updates from the last forums be noted; 
2. The verbal update on the citywide Parks meeting be noted;
3. The brief update on the Mayor’s visit to the NP, be noted;
4. The meeting schedule (as amended above) be noted;
5. The updates on this NP’s devolved budgets and the update on 

non-devolved S106 funding allocated to this NP area, be noted;
6. The report on the recent Citywide NP conference be noted and 

the recommendations made in the report be agreed;
7. The information regarding the NP Plan be noted and that it be 

agreed that the working groups should review and update their 
parts of the plan and provide specific details rather than just 
refresh and that officers be responsible for producing an update 
for the NP at regular intervals.

Page 22



9. Any other business

1. Pending the boundary changes that would take place in the 
spring of 2016, Councillor Gollop expressed his thanks for all 
the work done by the Chair and members of the NP. Also 
thanked Councillor Glenise Morgan for her work as Glenise 
would not be standing for re-election in May 2016.

2. Tree report reference to Church Avenue should read Church 
Road in paragraph 4 page 23.

 
(The meeting ended at 9.15 pm)

CHAIR

Page 23



Henleaze, Stoke Bishop and Westbury on Trym
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP

Monday 13th June 2016 

Report of: Andrew McGrath – Communities & Neighbourhoods 

Title: Well Being Report

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9036436

1. Well Being Funding 2015/16

Well Being funds available at the start of the year: £30,000 

At the June meeting the NP awarded:   £1,266 
At the September meeting the NP awarded:   £1,630 
At the December meeting the NP awarded:      £150   
At the March meeting the NP awarded:   £4,839.79

Total allocated in 2015/16 =   £7,885.79

This leaves (unspent in 2015/16):          £22,114.21  (c/f to 2016/17)

2. Well Being Panel recommendations

The Well Being Panel met on Monday 9th April 2016.  Its recommendations are set 
out in table 1 below.  If the recommended allocations are agreed by the NP, the 
total funding allocated this NP will be £10,316,24.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:

 The NP to note the current Well Being allocation 
 The NP to discuss and agree the Well Being Panel recommendations as 

set out in Table 1. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



Table 1
Name What  

they do
What is 

application 
for?

How much
Requested 

£

Discussion and 
Recommendation

Golden Hill 
Sports

Provide 
community 
sports 
facilities 

Cricket 
equipment 
and coaching

£1,118.69 The panel was pleased that the 
applicant has sought and gained 
match-funding.  

Vote:  Unanimous in favour of 
funding

Recommendation:  Fund Fully

Sea Mills 
Together

Develop 
Sea Mills as 
a strong 
and 
cohesive 
community

Promotional 
materials and 
venue 
support costs

£250 This has to be considered a one-
off grant.  The NP is supportive of 
Sea Mills residents wanting to 
retain their idea of being a village, 
but the NP is also keen to fully 
integrate Sea Mills in to the Stoke 
Bishop ward.  

Vote:  Unanimous in favour of 
funding 

Recommendation:  Fund fully

St Ursula’s 
PTFA 
playground 
project

Promoting 
the 
community 
of the 
school to 
bring 
parents, 
pupils, staff 
and 
residents 
together

Sturdy bench, 
moveable 
play 
equipment

£3,000

(£3,913.64)

The panel has supported schools 
before but is concerned that the 
plans for the new build do not 
include playground provision.  

The panel would like a plaque 
acknowledging the NP’s 
contribution placed either on the 
new bench or nearby.  

Vote:  Unanimous in favour of 
funding

Recommendation:  Fund fully

The Church 
in Westbury 
Park

Ecumenical 
church 
(Methodist 
and 
Anglican), 
with many 
community 
groups

Seats, 
planters, 
bulbs, cycle 
points

£992.55 The panel is not inclined to fund 
the compost element of the 
application as this is something 
that can be sought cheaply and 
regularly elsewhere

The panel would like a plaque 
acknowledging the NP’s 
contribution placed either on the 
new bench or nearby.  

Vote:  in favour of funding £792.55
 
Recommendation:  Fund £792.55Page 25



Name What  
they do

What is 
application 

for?

How much
Requested 

£

Discussion and 
Recommendation

W-o-T 
Village Hall

Venue for 
community 
activities

New gas 
boiler

£3,000 The panel would like a plaque 
acknowledging the NP’s 
contribution placed either on the 
new bench or nearby. 

Vote:  Unanimous in favour of 
funding 

Recommendation:  Fund fully

W-o-T 
Methodist 
Church 

Christian 
worship

Cost of 
enlarging 
doorway

£2,155 The application was difficult to 
understand but it is assumed that 
the figure here is what is being 
requested.

The application appears to contain 
a prayer.  The applicant should be 
reminded that BCC funds cannot 
be used to fund religious work. 
This application comes close to be 
being overtly religious. As the 
application is to help upgrade 
facilities for the benefit of user 
groups, the request is granted. 

Vote:  Unanimous in favour of 
funding

Recommendation:  Fund fully

Working 
Group for 
Older 
People

Promoting 
and 
providing 
activities to 
older 
people in 
the NP3 
area

For visits for 
isolated older 
people 

£3,000 This application was withdrawn.  
The Well Being Panel believes that 
the WGOP, as a working group of 
the NP, shouldn’t have to apply for 
funds from the Well Being budget.  
It has recommended that the Chair 
of the WGOP put in a formal 
request to the NP for £3,000 from 
the NP budget.  

Recommendation:  Do not fund 
as application withdrawn

3.  Legal Information

Public Sector Equality Duty

Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires the 
Neighbourhood Partnership to consider the need to promote equality for 
persons with the following “relevant protected characteristics”: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, Page 26



sex, sexual orientation. The Neighbourhood Partnership must, therefore, have 
due regard to the need to:
 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation
 Advance equality of opportunity between different groups who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it.
 Foster good relations between different groups who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 

The duty to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination in the area of 
employment, also covers marriage and civil partnership 

Page 27



Title: Notes of Environment Working Group (28th April 2016) and 
Tree Report 

Report of: Andrew McGrath and Stephanie French

Contact details: 9036436 andrew.mcgrath@bristol.gov.uk 

Present: Sheila Preece, Alan Preece, Hilary Long, Gill Brown, Val Bishop, Clare Milne,  
Helen Furber, Eileen Poad, Stephanie French, Susan Mayer, Alan Aburrow, David Mayer, 
Duncan Venison (BCC), Alan Morris, Mildred Miller, Kevin Chidgley, Glenise Morgan, Gary 
Brentnall, Andrew McGrath

Apologies: Claire Campion-Smith,  

Meeting Chaired by David Mayer – 

1. Minutes and Matters arising from 14th January 2016 meeting:

Notes considered accurate with the following exceptions or continuing 
actions:  

1.1 Phoenix Lane Weeds.  This is being picked up by BCC maintenance.  
Action:  Gary to check.  

Recommendations:  

1.  The Neighbourhood Committee is requested to agree to fund up to 
£6,000 for trees from the NP’s CIL allocation (please see section 5.1 below).  
The exact cost will be determined as soon as possible

2.  The Neighbourhood Committee is requested to agree to fund £1,000 
from the NP’s CIL funds for daffodils to be grown around the NP’s 
playgrounds (see 5.4 below).

3.  The Neighbourhood Committee is requested to agree to the allocation of 
the NP’s £1,500 Clean and Green allocation as set out in 6.1 below.

Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym & Henleaze
Neighbourhood Partnership

Page 28

Agenda Item 7a

mailto:andrew.mcgrath@bristol.gov.uk


1.2 Tree Sculpture.  The issue of moving the large branches is not yet
resolved.  The working group is adamant that this should be paid for by BCC 
at it would have had to remove everything if the tree had been felled.  Carry
forward.  Action:  Gary to look for a solution.  Carry forward to next meeting. 
Afternote:  Tree sculpture completed on 25th May 2016.  

1.3 Japanese Knotweed Flier.  This has been approved by BCC.  Could add 
the NP and BCC logos.  It needs to be distributed around the affected houses 
in the area.  It should also be sent to Alan Aburrow for the website and to 
OSPNR for their website.  Also to go in local noticeboards.   Action:  Gary 

1.4 Work on PROWs part-funded by the NP.  This is now complete.  

1.5 Roman Villa information board.  The design has been done.  It needs a 
little –re-jigging and a larger font size.  Action:  Gary and Alan Afternote:  
Information board has been re-jigged according to the suggestions given.  

1.6 
[...]
e removal of the remaining section of bus lane on the 
approach to the White Tree roundabout, or to justify its retention (Item 2, above).

2. Note that BCC’s Transport Development Team is unlikely to publish any proposals 
for mitigating the potential impact of additional traffic volumes on the A4018, arising 
from the Cribbs/Patchway New Neighbourhood (CPNN), before the end of this year 
(Item 3, above).

3. Note that the parking problems in Parry’s Lane, Elmlea Avenue, Stoke Park Road 
and Downleaze etc, due to the “unintended consequences” of new parking 
restrictions on The Downs, could be addressed in the Post-scheme Review – 
carried out after a minimum period of six months following scheme implementation 
(Item 4.3 (3) & 4.3 (5), above).

4. Note that currently there are requests for the provision of seven new Zebra 
Crossings across the NP, with little chance of more than one of them being 
prioritised before 2018/19, at the earliest (Item 5, above).

In addition, The Neighbourhood Committee is requested to:

5. Approve a revision to the timescale for the previously sanctioned Henleaze Parking 
Review, whereby it will be completed over a two year period (2016/18) instead of 
the current one year (2016/17) at no extra cost to the NP (Item 4.3 (1), above).

6. Approve expenditure of £10k from the NP’s devolved funds for a Parking Review 
(and subsequent implementation) for streets around Sea Mills Station, as a Minor 
Traffic Scheme, spread over two years, starting 2016/17 (Item 4.3 (2), above).

7. Approve expenditure of £8k as a Minor Works project from the NP’s devolved 
funds for kerb work, plus the inclusion of wooden bollards to prevent continuing 
verge damage in Canford Lane, (Item 4.3 (6), above).

Alan Aburrow 
Chairman, Transport Working Group
(19 May 2016)

Page 41



Attachment 1
(Page 1 of 4)

Page 42



Attachment 1
(Page 2 of 4)

Page 43



Attachment 1
(Page 3 of 4)

Page 44



Attachment 1
(Page 4 of 4)

Page 45



Attachment 2
(Page 1 of 1)
[...]
g Group to 
develop publicity  
promoting the Well 
Being process.  To 
include leaflets, 
editorials, ‘good news’ 
stories, Facebook

NO, NPC, Comms 
WG to develop 
publicity plan to 
promote the well 
being process

NO, NPC, Comms 
WG.  Publicity plan 
likely to include 
regular promotions 
on Facebook, 
editorials in local 
publications, 
Leaflets for use 
when attending 
public events

Page 65



 

disputes 
resolution 
conducted fairly, 
financial 
compliance 
monitored 

with complaints as 
and when they arise

G3.  To monitor and 
update the 
processes for 
recommending 
funding of NP 
projects 

Discrimination 
issues are fully 
considered and 
transgressions 
avoided

G4.  GWG to deal 
with any issues or 
concerns regarding 
the equalities 
practice of the NP.  

Whole NP to ensure 
that equalities good 
practice is at the heart 
of all it does.  To state 
this in publicity 
literature, when 
required

Equalities 
legislation and 
provisions are fully 
recognised within 
the NP

Maintain a robust 
operational 
structure within 
the NP,  together 
with robust 
processes and 
procedures 

G5.  GWG to monitor 
the NP’s processes, 
decision-making, 
and working group 
arrangements.  To 
recommend 
updates/changes 
when required

NO, NPC, NP 
members to 
recommend changes 
and additions to the 
working group 
arrangements of the 
NP

Page 66



    

Report of: Andrew McGrath - Neighbourhood Coordinator

Title: 2015/16 NP Plan Achievements Update Report 

Contact: 0117 9036436

Introduction.  The tables below provide an update on the progress and some of the achievements of the 
2015/16 NP Plan.  The NP has achieved an enormous amount via its working groups in 2015/16.  This report 
highlights a few of them.  

Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym  
Neighbourhood Partnership
Monday 7th December 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 9 

Recommendation:

 To note the NP Plan update with some photo highlights of the year

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 9



Description of works Est cost Upda
[...]
 with the Forum notification emails.     

ECG13.   Email to database to follow link to the most 
recent meeting notes.

£0 to NP 

£0 to NP 

November 2015.  Done
March 2016.  On-going
November 2015.  Done
March 2016.  On-going

ECG17.   Continue to ensure we obtain up to date 
details of the Ward police constables and PCSOs and 
the Police are provided with the dates of the Open 
Forums in good time. 

£0 to NP Ongoing

November 2015.  Attendance at SB and W-o-T 
Forums.  No attendance at Henleaze
May 2015.  Police attendance

ECG18.   Continue to add names to the database and 
email accordingly. 

£0 to NP Ongoing

Priority:   NP provides a fund for the community to have the opportunity to apply for grants in support of local 
projects  

ECG19.   Panel meets quarterly to make clear 
recommendations to NP committee 

£7,885.79 
allocated in 
2015/16 

November 2015.  1 funding recommendation
March 2016.  5 funding recommendations

P
age 82



Stoke Bishop, Westbury on Trym & Henleaze
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP

Monday 13th June 2016

Report of: Andrew McGrath – Communities & Neighbourhoods 

Title: NP Co-ordinator  Telephone Number: 0117 9036436

1. Forum Updates 

Please see below a brief overview of the recent neighbourhood forums.  For 
detailed notes on previous Forums, please follow the web link below. 

Next scheduled Forum dates are as follows:  

Henleaze – 7pm Tuesday 1st November 2016.  Henleaze Library 
Westbury-on-Trym & – 7pm Wednesday 2nd November.  Venue 35
Stoke Bishop – 7pm Thursday 3rd November 2016. Stoke Bishop Primary 

For full meeting notes and other information, visit the NP website:

http://www.activenp.co.uk/

RECOMMENDATIONS. The NP is asked:

1. To note the brief updates from the last forums. 
2. To note the information relating to an upcoming city-wide NP event 
3. To note the meeting schedule and to agree or alter the proposed 

dates
4. To note the updates on this NP’s devolved budgets and to note the 

update on non-devolved S106 fu
[...]
ort 
Service 
Manager)

£2,081.42 No Limit Car Club 
Contribution 

Page 95


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and apologies
	Neighbourhood Partnership Oversheet Equalities and TOR

	2 Neighbourhood Partnership annual meeting report (election of Chair, Vice Chair, Neighbourhood Partnership and election of Chair, Vice Chair Neighbourhood Committee)
	3 Minutes of 7 March 2016 meeting
	6 Wellbeing
	7a Environment & Tree Champion's report
	7b Transport
	7c Older people
	7d Communication
	8 NP Plan update report
	9 2015/16 NP Plan Achievements Update report
	10 Neighbourhood Coordinator's report



Minutes of the meeting


1

Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 13 June 2016 

Present:

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Peter Abraham, Stoke Bishop;
 Councillor Clare Campion-Smith, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze;
 Councillor Geoff Gollop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze;
 Councillor John Goulandris, Stoke Bishop;
 Councillor Liz Radford, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze;

Partners

 Ella Davies
* Alan Aburrow
 Graham Donald
 Valerie Bishop
 Roger Gamlin
 David Mayer
 Peter Weeks
 Helen Furber
 Robert Murphy
 Paul Bolton-Jones
* Jenny Hodges
 Stephanie French

Other Interested parties:

Also in Attendance:-
 Steve Gregory, Democratic Services Officer
 Andrew McGrath

1. Welcome, Introductions and apologies (1)

Apologies were received from Alan Aburrow, Peter Robottom and Jenny Hodges.  

The Partnership expressed its sincere thanks and appreciation to the former ward members Gay 
Huggins, Alan Preece, Wendy Hull who had stood down and to former Councillors Glenise Morgan 
and Alastair Watson for their considerable and energetic contribution to the work of the 
Partnership.



2

Newly elected ward representatives Ella Davies, Graham Donald, Roger Gamlin, Robert Murphy 
and Councillor Liz Radford were warmly welcomed.

The Partnership noted that since the last meeting the Ward boundaries for all the Wards 
comprising the Partnership area had changed and that this had raised a number of concerns and 
frustrations.

Whilst the Partnership had no discretion over the events brought in by the Boundary Commission 
a commitment was made to welcome any person who felt they had been annexed out of the NP, 
against their wishes, to attend any of the Neighbourhood Forums as the NP’s guests and where 
communities had been split that it be recognised that those communities might want to retain an 
identity and social cohesion that was not formally recognised by or reflected within the Ward 
boundaries as they now existed.

2. Neighbourhood Partnership annual meeting report (election of Chair, Vice Chair, 
Neighbourhood Partnership and election of Chair, Vice Chair Neighbourhood Committee) 
(2)

The Partnership considered a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator regarding the 
Neighbourhood Partnership’s annual business for 2016/17. 

Resolved –

1. That the Neighbourhood Partnership membership be noted and the chairing arrangements for 
2016/17 be confirmed as below – 

(i) Neighbourhood Partnership Chair David Mayer and Vice Chair Graham Donald;

(ii) Neighbourhood Committee Chair Councillor Radford and Vice Chair Councillor Abraham;

2. That the Neighbourhood Partnership and Neighbourhood Committee terms of reference and 
financial operating framework be endorsed; 

3. That the devolved Neighbourhood Budget be noted; 

4. That the meeting schedule including subgroups and forums be agreed;

5. That the financial statement and expenditure from 2015-16 be noted.

3. Minutes of 7 March 2016 meeting (3)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4. Declarations of Interest (4)

None were declared.

5. Public Forum (5)

Subject Name Number
Student parking issues following the major 
expansion of the Stoke Bishop Halls of Residence

Andy Nairn 1

 



3

The Partnership received a statement in respect of student parking issues
Following the major expansion of the Stoke Bishop Halls of Residence and
noted the serious ongoing parking problems which were a major concern to
local residents.

The Partnership was asked to help local residents hold the University to account on commitments 
it made to its neighbours and ensure local streets were not used by its students as a dumping 
ground for their cars during term time and bring pressure to bear on the University to honour its 
promises and take ownership of the problem of student parking and ensure that they take 
meaningful action towards finding a permanent solution to the problem.

After considering this issue the Partnership –

Agreed – that two of the five ward Councillors (on the NP) meet with the Vice Chancellor, or other 
appropriate officer, to have a reasonable discussion with the aim of finding an amicable solution 
acceptable to all parties. Councillor Campion-Smith also agreed to write a letter to the University 
in her capacity of Cabinet Member for People.  

a. Police ()

The Police representative reported that it had been intended for Unit Beat policing areas to
match the recent ward boundary changes but there had been an unavoidable delay in
implementing this. It was anticipated that this would be resolved within the next four weeks.

6. Wellbeing (6)

The Partnership received a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator regarding the allocation and 
recommendations of the Wellbeing Panel.

Well Being funds available at the start of the year: £30,000  

At the June meeting the NP awarded: £1,266 
At the September meeting the NP awarded: £1,630 
At the December meeting the NP awarded: £150   
At the March meeting the NP awarded: £4,839.79

Total allocated in 2015/16 =   £7,885.79

This left (unspent in 2015/16):          £22,114.21  (c/f to 2016/17)

In respect of recommendation (3) St Ursula’s PTFA playground project a question was raised about 
how provision of playgrounds in academies was funded. It was considered that further information 
be sought before making a decision.

In respect of recommendation (4) Councillor Radford declared a non-pecuniary interest regarding 
her work in relation to the Westbury Park Youth Group and  informed the Partnership that she 
would not take part in the consideration and vote for this item. 

The Neighbourhood Committee Members present voted on the recommendations as set out in 
the report.



4

On being put to the vote, subject to Councillor Radford abstaining with regard to recommendation 
(4), it was unanimously –

Resolved -  to note the current Well Being allocation and approve funding allocation as 
recommended by the Wellbeing Panel (as amended regarding recommendation 3), as set out 
below -

Name How much
Requested £

Discussion and Recommendation

(1) Golden Hill Sports £1,118.69 The panel was pleased that the applicant 
has sought and gained match-funding.  
Vote:  Unanimous in favour of funding

Recommendation:  Fund Fully

(2) Sea Mills Together £250 This has to be considered a one-off grant.  
The NP is supportive of Sea Mills residents 
wanting to retain their idea of being a 
village, but the NP is also keen to fully 
integrate Sea Mills in to the Stoke Bishop 
ward.  

Vote:  Unanimous in favour of funding 

Recommendation:  Fund fully

(3) St Ursula’s PTFA 
playground project

£3,000

(£3,913.64)

The panel has supported schools before 
but is concerned that the plans for the 
new build do not include playground 
provision.  

The panel would like a plaque 
acknowledging the NP’s contribution 
placed either on the new bench or nearby. 
Vote:  Unanimous in favour of funding
Recommendation:  Fund fully
DEFERRED – pending further information 
regarding Academy funding for 
playground provision

(4) The Church in 
Westbury Park

£992.55 The panel is not inclined to fund the 
compost element of the application as 
this is something that can be sought 
cheaply and regularly elsewhere

The panel would like a plaque 
acknowledging the NP’s contribution 
placed either on the new bench or nearby.  

Vote:  in favour of funding £792.55
 



5

Name How much
Requested £

Discussion and Recommendation

Recommendation:  Fund £792.55
(5) W-o-T Village Hall £3,000 The panel would like a plaque 

acknowledging the NP’s contribution 
placed either on the new bench or nearby. 

Vote:  Unanimous in favour of funding 

Recommendation:  Fund fully

(6) W-o-T Methodist 
Church 

£2,155 The application was difficult to 
understand but it is assumed that the 
figure here is what is being requested.

The application appears to contain a 
prayer.  The applicant should be reminded 
that BCC funds cannot be used to fund 
religious work. This application comes 
close to be being overtly religious. As the 
application is to help upgrade facilities for 
the benefit of user groups, the request is 
granted. 

Vote:  Unanimous in favour of funding

Recommendation:  Fund fully

(7) Working Group for 
Older People

£3,000 This application was withdrawn.  The Well 
Being Panel believes that the WGOP, as a 
working group of the NP, shouldn’t have 
to apply for funds from the Well Being 
budget.  It has recommended that the 
Chair of the WGOP put in a formal request 
to the NP for £3,000 from the NP budget.  

Recommendation:  Do not fund as 
application withdrawn

7. Feedback from working groups: (7)

8. Environment & Tree Champion's report (7a)

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the report and the decisions that were required to be 
taken.

The Neighbourhood Committee considered the recommendations in the report and on being put 
to the vote unanimously –

Resolved – 



6

1.  To fund up to £6,000 for trees from the NP’s CIL allocation, with the exact cost to be 
determined as soon as possible;

2.  To fund £1,000 from the NP’s CIL funds for daffodils to be grown around the NP’s 
playgrounds;

3.  To allocate the NP’s £1,500 Clean and Green budget as set out below -

 Stoke Bishop - £500 hanging baskets;
 W-o-T - £500 flower fund (WOTSOC);
 Henleaze - £500 flora (details to be provided).

9. Transport (7b)

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the report and the decisions that were required to be 
taken.

The Neighbourhood Committee considered the recommendations in the report and on being put 
to the vote unanimously –

Resolved - 

(1) To approve a revision to the timescale for the previously sanctioned Henleaze Parking 
Review, whereby it would be completed over a two year period (2016/18) instead of the current 
one year (2016/17) at no extra cost to the NP;
 
(2) To approve expenditure of £10k from the NP’s devolved funds for a Parking Review (and 
subsequent implementation) for streets around Sea Mills Station, as a Minor Traffic Scheme, 
spread over two years, starting 2016/17; 

(3) To approve expenditure of £8k as a Minor Works project from the NP’s devolved funds for 
kerb work, plus the inclusion of wooden bollards to prevent continuing verge damage in Canford 
Lane.

10.Older people (7c)

The report was noted and a request for a £3,000 budget for the WGOP to be drawn down as 
required was agreed.  The NP noted that each draw-down would be formally requested from the 
Neighbourhood Committee.

11.Communication (7d)

The report was noted. Helen Furber said that invitations to a meeting in respect of Neighbourhood Plan 
update were being sent out for 20 July and that any input for this meeting be sent through her rather 
than direct to Hayley Ash.

12.Governance (7e)



7

No report was submitted for this meeting.

13.NP Plan update report (8)

The Partnership considered a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator updating the 
Neighbourhood Plan.

Resolved – That the updated NP Plan priorities for 2016/17 be agreed.

14.2015/16 NP Plan Achievements Update report (9)

The Partnership considered a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator giving an update on the 
progress and some of the achievements of the 2015/16 NP Plan.  It was noted that the NP had 
achieved an enormous amount via its working groups in 2015/16.  The report highlighted a few of 
them.  

Resolved – that the report be noted. 

15.Neighbourhood Coordinator's report (10)

The Partnership considered a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator updating on
various issues.

The NP noted that the next scheduled Forum dates should be as follows:  

Henleaze – 7pm Tuesday 3 November 2016.  Henleaze Library; 
Westbury-on-Trym – 7pm Wednesday 2 November.  Venue 35;
Stoke Bishop – 7pm Thursday 1 November 2016. Stoke Bishop Primary; 

Also noted that Neighbourhood Coordinator would send out invite for 20 July NP
Plan meeting, change NP pre-meeting start time from 5.30 pm to 6 pm and discuss
possible arrangement of open forums for the summer period rather than wait until
November.

Resolved – that having regard to the above :

1. The updates from the last forums be noted; 
2. The information relating to an upcoming city-wide NP event be noted;
3. The meeting schedule and the proposed dates/times, as amended, be agreed;
4. The updates on the NP’s devolved budgets and the update on non-devolved S106 funding 

allocated to the NP area be noted.

 
(The meeting ended at 8.35 pm)

CHAIR



8

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Monday, 26 September 2016, Venue to be confirmed 

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR  __________________



9


